
 

Contact:Pamela Tasker, Governance Officer,  
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 5 April 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors M Spencer (Chair), M Linton (Deputy Chair), T Watkins, J Jones, 

M Howells, R Mogford, T Harvey, D Jenkins, B Perkins, J Reynolds and J Jordan 
 
 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Democratic Services Officer. 

 
NB: Please click on the link to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
 
Part 1 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 

 
4.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 7 

- 46) 
 

 

 
5.   Appeal Decisions  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Draft Minutes 
Planning Committee 
 
Date: 01 March 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors M Spencer (Chair), M Linton (Deputy Chair), M. Howells, R Mogford, 

D. Jenkins, J Jordan, J. Jones, T. Harvey, T. Watkins, and B. Perkins. 
 

In Attendance: Andrew Ferguson (Planning and Development Manager),  Joanne Davidson 
(East Area Development Manager), Stephen Williams (West Area Development 
Manager), Sian Davies (Assistant Solicitor),  Andrew Hardiman (Traffic, Transport 
and Development Engineer), Geraint Roberts (Principal Planning Officer), Grant 
Hawkins (Senior Planning Officer), Jay McCabe (Service Manager-Operations) 

 
 Councillor Phil Hourahine (Ward Member) Councillor Paul Bright (Ward Member)  
  
 Pamela Tasker (Governance Support Officer), Taylor Strange (Governance 

Support Officer)    
 
Apologies:  Councillor John Reynolds  
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None  
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 be taken as read and confirmed.   
 
 

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix A 
 
(2) That the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 

4. Appeals  
 
Member’s attention was drawn to the appeals report, for information. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



 

 

 
 
The meeting terminated at 11:36am   

 

Page 4



Draft Appendix A 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 01 03 2023 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

22/0848  
Site: 142 Caerleon Road, Newport, South Wales  
NP19 7FY   
 
 
Proposal:     CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES AND 
SELF CONTAINED FLATS TO A HOSTEL ‘(SUI 
GENERIS) FOR 8 PERSONS (PART 
RETROSPECTIVE) 
 
 
Recomm
[...]
 to make a decision on each application 
in the attached schedule having weighed up the various material planning 
considerations. 

 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing 
good quality development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor 
quality development in the wrong locations. 

 
 
Proposal 1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 
 2. To authorise the Development and Regeneration Manager to draft any 

amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 
 
Action by  Planning Committee 
 
Timetable Immediate 
 

This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

▪   Local Residents 
▪   Members 
▪   Statutory Consultees 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set out in 
the Council’s approved policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal requirements 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



 
 
 
Background 
The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development against relevant planning 
policy and other material planning considerations, and take into consideration all consultation 
responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the Planning 
Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted (with 
suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused (with suggested reasons for refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to allow 
the Planning Committee to make a decision on each application in the attached schedule having 
weighed up the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the 
wrong locations.   
 
Applicat
[...]
 

 
Under Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 all planning applications 
must be determined in accordance with the Newport Local Development Plan (Adopted January 
2015) unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Planning decisions are therefore based 
primarily on this core Council policy. 
 
Options Available and considered  
 

1) To determine the application in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with 
amendments to or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate); 

2) To grant or refuse planning permission against Officer recommendation (in which case the 
Planning Committee’s reasons for its decision must be clearly minuted); 

3) To decide to carry out a site visit, either by the Site Inspection Sub-Committee or by full 
Planning Committee (in which case the reason for the site visit must be minuted). 

 
 
Preferred Option and Why 
 
To determine the application in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with amendments to 
or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate). 
 
Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
In the normal course of events, there should be no specific financial implications arising from the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
There is always a risk of a planning decision being challenged at appeal. This is especially the case 
where the Committee makes a decision contrary to the advice of Planning Officers or where in 
making its decision, the Committee takes into account matters which are not relevant planning 
considerations. These costs can be very considerable, especially where the planning application 
concerned is large or complex or the appeal process is likely to be protracted.  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should be mindful that the costs of defending appeals and any 
award of costs against the Council following a successful appeal must be met by the taxpayers of 
Newport. 
 
There is no provision in the Council's budget for such costs
[...]
 by the Planning Inspectorate and/or Welsh 
Ministers. 
 
Consultation  
Not applicable. This report is a record of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate and/or Welsh 
Ministers. 
 
Background Papers 
Not applicable 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 27/03/2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 
 

Planning Appeal 
Reference 22/0498 
Address 50 Brunel Avenue 
Development Proposed two storey side extension, single storey 

front extension, conversion of garage, including 
new roof and single storey rear extension, linking 
to garage. 

Appellant Mr & Mrs R Taylor 
Officer Decision  Refused 
Committee Decision N/A 
Appeal Decision Appeal dismissed 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Appeal 
Reference 22/0282 
Address 107 The Meadows 
Development Single storey front extension to create enclosed 

porch and two storey side extension 
Appellant Mrs C Weber 
Officer Decision  Refused  
Committee Decision N/A 
Appeal Decision Appeal Dismissed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023
	Draft Appendix A- 010323 Final

	4. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule
	Planning Committee – Hybrid Meeting
	Subject	Planning Application Schedule
	Background
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Comments of Head of People, Policy and Transformation
	Comments of Cabinet Member
	Local issues
	Scrutiny Committees
	Equalities Impact Assessment and the Equalities Act 2010
	Children and Families (Wales) Measure
	Consultation
	Background Papers



	5. Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decisions
	Subject	Appeal Decisions
	Background
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Local issues
	Equalities Impact Assessment and the Equalities Act 2010
	Children and Families (Wales) Measure
	Consultation
	Background Papers






Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Planning Committee 
 
Date: 5 April 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors M Spencer (Chair), M Linton (Deputy Chair), T Watkins, J Jones, 

R Mogford, T Harvey, D Jenkins, B Perkins, J Reynolds and J Jordan 
 
 Tracey Brooks (Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing), Pamela Tasker 

(Governance Officers), Sian Davies (Assistant Solicitor) and Alun Lowe (Planning 
Contributions Manager) , Kevin Jackson (Traffic Transport and Development 
Engineer) Pamela Tasker (Governance Support Officer), Taylor Strange 
(Governance Support Officer 

 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies: Councillors M Howells 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor John Jones expressed a prejudicial interest in application 22/1224 and left the 
meeting.  
 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 be taken as read and confirmed.    
 
 

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix A 
 
(2) That the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

The meeting terminated at 11:23am 
 


